Agenda Item: 3F 4
R

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 20, 2018 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports
Submitted For:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to
Amendment No. 8 (Task M-18) to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The
Morganti Group, Inc. for Air Handler Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport
(PBIA) to extend the contract time by 280 Calendar Days.

Summary: Amendment No. 8 (Task M-18) in the amount of $8,250,000 and 680 Calendar
Days was approved by the Board on December 15, 2015 (R-2015-1765). Approval of
Change Orders No. 1-6 in the amount of $1,184,950.37 and 167 Calendar Days were
approved in accordance with the authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of
Change Order No. 7 will provide additional time to meet final acceptance of the Air Handler
Replacement at PBIA. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract
is 13%. The total to date participation for this contract is 14%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The project was substantially complete on April 11, 2018
when the smoke evacuation test passed and the complete system was in operation.
However, during the final inspections from the Palm Beach County electrical inspector it was
noted the existing conditions did not provide sufficient clearance for maintenance access to
the duct heater at Air Handler Unit No 42. It was suggested that this could be resolved by
constructing a work platform. The time to design, permit, process the change order and
construct the platform requires a time extension for final acceptance of 280 Calendar Days.
Approval of Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 8 (Task M-18) to extend the contract
time by 280 Calendar Days is required to complete these improvements for final
acceptance. The costs to construct the platform will be covered under the remaining
contingency in the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

Attachments:
1. Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 8 (Task M-18) w/Contract History — (3 originals)
2. DBE Information

Recommended Bgﬁ\ MM«/ M /3 /y > /23

Department Direetor I7le
Approved By: / / } / / / P

/ County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 - 2021 2022 2023
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT *

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A323-359 Object 6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ( /VV\ Q\M/‘MM

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

<)5)
/%wgg“’nlé/‘ Lt Sl 56t COWact nd/Control / 32/ /5
1 /?5"% | Jeefs /

B. Legal Sufficiency:

10-3-1§

Assistant County‘Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



CHANGE
ORDER

] Owner Initiate ] Quantity Overruns/Underruns
] Differing Site Conditions Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
[] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ] A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other
PROJECT:  Terminal Improvements at CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7)
Palm Beach International Airport COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14
Task M-18 Air Handler Replacement CONTRACT DATE: June 4, 2013

RESOLUTION NO. rR-201 3-0663,(Contract)
RESOLUTION NO. R-2015-1765 (Task M-18)
TASK M18: Approved on 12/15/15
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Description of Change:

The project was substantially complete on April 11, 2018 when the smoke evacuation test passed and the
complete system was in operation. However, during the final inspections from the Palm Beach County
electrical inspector it was noted the existing conditions did not provide sufficient clearance to access the duct
heater at Air Handler Unit No 42. It was suggested that this could be resolved by constructing a work platform.
The time to design, permit, process the change order and construct the platform requires a time extension for
final acceptance of two hundred eighty (280) Calendar Days. The costs associated with this work will covered
under the remaining contingency item included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE
DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT
THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)WaS ... $ 8,250,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders ..............ccooovoecoooooooo $1,184,950.37
The GMP prior to this Change Order ...................coooommoooooo $9,434,950.37
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ..............oooooiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee $0.00
The new GMP including Change Order Will be.............coocooooooooo $9,434,950.37
The Time to complete this Task will be increased DY e 280 Calendar Days.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is...........ccoovoveeeveeve April 11, 2018
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is.........ooooooooovoooo January 16, 2019
AECOM The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners
Engineer Contractor Owners
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 PO Box 21229
Tampa, FL 33607 ' West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229
Name and Title: Flosids Sonéi WHEC Name and Title: Name and Title:
wrend) Briundua . M-; mar. Stephen Sings,Operations Manager Mayor
- o - o T ", A\ ) . \ .

Slg%%f 5D 5)’7% A Signature Pwu /o zlgnature

: : Date: :
Date ?/L’I 118 ate ?/Ze//@ ate

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Attest: SHARON R. BOCK Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk & Comptroller Terms and Conditions Sufficiency

By: BMM//M By:

Deputy Clerk Director of Air@ol’-te—- County Attorney




CERTIFICATE
(Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That Nabil Takla is the Secretary of The Morganti Group, Inc. , a corporation organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 14™ day of May, 2018, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-
laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, PB12-14 Terminal
Services Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines, the Operations Manager of the Corporation, is
hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may
be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement,

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified,
if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter
into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQT, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the
Corporation on the 14th day of May, 2018.

o

Y gt

(Witness)

{ - I TH E. ANNUNZIATA
/ R o \;*/} eI s /.E‘..JL} kT A
VISR Tyu s NOTARY PUBLIC

’)\‘IOtary Public . ,’/;':i(’ - ///j 1 COMHISSICH EAPIRES QCT. 81, 202t

(s




s MORGANTI

A SOUID FOUNDATION
8/24/18

Paim Beach County Dept. of Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Attn: Cindy Portnoy, PE

RE: PBIA Task M18 AHU Replacement — Time Extension

Dear Mrs. Portnoy,

This letter is to request a time extension for Task M18 AHU Replacement Project. The Morganti Group is
requesting that the current Substantial Completion date of April 11, 2018, be extended to:a new Substantial
Completion date of January 16, 2019 due to delays out of the control of The Morganti Group:

The Morganti Group received a Directive from the Palm Beach County Building Inspector, conveyed on November
9, 2017, that states ACS#42 will need to have a working platform installed per code for them to final out the
project. After some back and forth between Morganti and the building department over the next few months, the
final verdict was a platform will need to be built to access the unit. Morganti notified DOA on March 8, 2018, about
this out of scope issue that needed to be resolved. At that point DOA Maintenance was notified of the issues and
would be taking care of it in order for Morganti to receive final inspection to close out the permit. After the issues
was evaluated by DOA Maintenance, it was realized that an engineered evaluation would be needed. DOA then
had one of their design professionals evaluate the issue under their continuing contract services. An engineered
drawing was issued to Morganti to price to provide and install. Once a change order is approved it will take time to
order material and get the platform built for this required inspection. Morganti hopes to complete this process in

the requested time, but reserves the right to another extension if needed for this matter.

Due to these delays to the project that are out of the control of The Morganti Group, | hope you will approve this

reguest to extend our contract date 280 days at a $0.00 cost to owner for these days.

Thank you,

A P YT

Steven Hatton
Project Manager

The Morganti Group, Inc.

Construetion Managenient » General Contracting « Design Build « Project Management

TH‘E'MORGANTI GROUP lNC WWW MDR‘GANTI COM

1450 Centrepurk Blvd Smte 260 » West Pclm Beach, F!ondc 33401 = Phone: (561) 689-0200 » Fax (561) 889 4774
. e IVE ACTION /| EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOVER ‘ ‘




SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS
(Attachment to Bid Form)

Project/Bid Name: PB 12-14 Terminal Improvements Project/Bid No: Task M-18 AHU Replacement
Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group_ Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable)._OCO #7
Contact Person: Steven W, Hatton Bid Opening Date:
Address: 1450 Centre- Park Bivd. Suite 260 WPB Fl. 33401 Department:
Phone No.. 561-686-0200 Fax No: 561-689-4774 E-mail Address: _shatton@morganti.com
Dollar Amount
Name, Address & Description of , Classification
Phone No. of DBE Firm Type of Work (Check applicable box) Black Hispanic Women Other

(Please Specify)

v Prime Contractor
©: Subcontractor

i+ Supplier $ $ ¥ $
u Manufacturer

1 Prime Contractor
r Subcontractor .

1+ Supplier 3 $ $ $
u Manufacturer

n Prime Contractor
i Subcontractor

-1+ Supplier 3 $ $ $
i Manufacturer

o Prime Contractor
o Subcontractor

o Supplier $ $ 3 $
o Manufacturer

Total Value of DBE Participation: $0.00
Notes:
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, “Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise”, in order to be
counted toward attainment of the DBE goal.
Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the Slate of Florida’s Unified Certification Program.
If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (50%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar
amount to 60% of suppliers quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule “2” should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote).

2.
3.

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor
the DBE Firms to ensure that the work is actually performed by the by the DBE Firms.
By: Mﬁfﬂf?c,_ﬁ% T ; %‘”@;ﬁ;

Signature

Steven W. Hatton
Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime

Date; 1 O / /6 t/ ‘///? "Additional sheets may be used if necessary.

Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13)



11> vnine Insurance Keports - Insurance lracking Services, Inc. - Kisk Iranster Administrat... Page 1 of 1

Connect to ITSLive Support

STATUS BY PROJECT  AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT
COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES
Dashboard Select a Project Add a Contract Locate a Contract Summary of Contracts

Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected

Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Tuesday, October 09, 2018

Simple View | ' Certificate Images l ’ Documents |
Insured: The Morganti Group, Inc, Insured ID: R-2013-0663-PBC
Status: Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number: PLC669

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development - (Active)
Insurance Policy Required Provided Override
General Liability
Expiration: 7/1/2019
General Aggregate: $10,000,000 $4,000,000
Products - Completed Operations
Aggregate: $5,000,000 $4,000,000
Personal And Advertising Injury: $0 $0
Each Occurrence: $5,000,000 $2,000,000 X
Fire Damage: $0 $0
Medical Expense: $0 $0
Automobile Liability Any Auto
Expiration: 7/1/2019 All Owned Autos not provided X
Hired Autos not provided X
Non-Owned Autos not provided X
Combined Single Limit: $5,000,000 $1,000,000 X
Excess/Umbrella Liability
Expiration: 7/1/2019
Each Occurrence: $0 $5,000,000
Aggregate Limit: $0 $5,000,000
Workers Compensation/Employers WC Stat. Limits WC Stat. Limits
Liability
Expiration: 7/1/2019
Each Accident: $100,000 $100,000
Disease - Policy Limit: $500,000 $100,000 X
Disease - Each Employee: $100,000 $500,000

Liability 1

Notifications (Show All)

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PBi Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group

PB NO: PB 12-14

DOA Preject Costs Tracking- 091118
10/9/2018

CONTRACT HISTORY
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 61412013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 6/3/12015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/16
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal {(R2016-0557) 6/3/17
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18
TIME(Cnl Subatantlal : CHANGE ORDER | ! cHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT : ~
REF boC DESCRIPTION Days) NTP Complation Date AMOUNT OR ADJUSTMENT | yaL UE BLUS TINE REVIBED AMOUNT ‘APPROVAL cﬂc APPROYAL BCC APPBOVAL 8TATUS TASK CLOSED
—_ i S
Task M1 Bullding 3400 Interlor July 2 2013 Board
Amendment 1 Improvements-GMP 180 71113 1614 §1,130,000.00 §1,130,000.00 Mooling (R2013-0820)
CO No 1 Tenant Improvements to Server Nov 19 Board Maoling
Room 1) $33,200,00 $33,200,00 $33,200,00 dita to Budgat Transfor
GMP Adjustment [ -§37,813.42 $1,126,676.68 -$37,013,42 8/06/14 CRC
Task M2 Emergency Phone System - July 18, 2013 Board
Amendment 2 GMP 70 $160,000,00 $100,000.00 MOO“M’I {R2013-0860)
GMP Adjustment -$7,141.00 $1682,860.00 -§7,141.00 3/5/14 CRC
Task M3 (work order) PBI Interior Signage 266 6/28/13 a/20/14 §97,240.00 $87,240,00 Approvad o 8/24/13
CONo1 90 $1,483,00 $1,483.00 $1,463,00 12118/13 CRC
88 Cal Day time
co o 0.0 exlension for a total
No2 s000 of 204 days R-2014-
il
GMP Adjustment ($6,500.00) $62,223,00 -$6,600.00 7/8/2014 CRC
Amondment 3 Task M4 Trafflc Deck Coating 180 o113 aon4 $510,242.00 $sto24z00  [Jpmraedon O10MO ®
CONo 1 30 4ie/14 $8,954.00| $38,064.00 $8,054.00 Approved on 3/25/14
GMP Adjustment (556,827.45) $622,368.66 $6,827.45 CRC 6/11/14
11/19/13 Board
Amendment 4 Task M6 Alrport Overflaw Lot 76 11119113 2NH4 $400,000.00 $400,000,00 Maathg (R2013-1630)
CONo 1 25 2/26/14 $0.00 $1,226.00 $0.00 Approvad 8/3/14
GMP Adjustment ($7,768.50) $302,241,60 -$7,758.60 CRC 0/27/14
N Board Meeting on
Amendment 5 Task M5 Security Improvements 460 6/23/14 9/25/15 $4,726,000.00 $4,726,000.00 613114 R-2014-0768
N Approved by Board on
co# 185 3/28/16 $148,365.00 $148,365.00 Feb 9 R2016-0153
Approved by CRC on
co#2 25 4/22116 $67,514.00 $97,514.00 $67,514.00 29116
60 6/21/16 $22,303.00 $94,303.00 $4,964,182.00 $22,303.00
Co#3
8/14/18 Board mestling
co# 484 10/18/17 $0.00 $0.00 R-2018-1160
GMP Adjustment



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PBI Terminal improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group

PB NO: PB 12-14

CONTRACT HISTORY
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/2013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 61312015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/16
Amendment 9 (Task M19)} Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 613117
Amendment 11 E on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18
TIME(Cal Subatantiat CHANGE ORDER | ! cHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT : - ‘ 5 o
REF boc DESCRIPTION Days) NTP Complation Dalo AMOUNT OR ADJUSTMENT | vaLUE PLUS TIME REVISED AMOUNT APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL | BCC APPROVAL {TAT@ TA’K cLos‘Eo
_ : e o . = : L
Task M7 Bullding 2400 - not authorized
Amendmant 8 Tank M8 Surface Friction Course £0.00 /1112014 1200114 $207,000.00 $247,000.00 Appénzv;;i;;vzgglﬁ
GMP Adjustment 11815 (822,578.18) $214,421,82 -$22,678.18 CRC 7/22115
Task M8 Part 139 Improvements-vokd not Isaued
Task M10 Task M10 Frontier Aitfines Office 30 10122114 11121114 $22,726.00 $22,728.00 Approvad on 10/21/14
GMP Adjustment 11/21114 ($3,165,00) $10,561.00 -$3,166,00 CRC7/22/16
Taok Mi1 Task M11 Gate Podium Demolitlon - 10/21114 $23,200.00 $23,200,00 Approved on 10/21/14
GMP Adjustments ($4,238.00) $18,084.00 -$4,236.00 CRC on 1/6/16
2 122116
Tank M12 Task M2 ADA Queing at Checkpolnt C ag 112212015 2202015 $25,000.00 $2500.00 Approvad on 1122115
{$3,445.00) $21,665,00 -$3,445,00 CRC 8/20/16
Task M13 Concourse B Gate Agent i
Desk Replacement at PBI - Gates B8, 60 25116 6/6116 $07,000.00 $67,000,00 Appraved on 1/20/116
Task M13 B10, B11, 812, B14
CO No 1 Time Extansion a5 619/15 $22,600,00 $0.00 Approved on 4/20/15
CO No 2 Gate B8 and Time Appraved by CRC on
Extansion a0 8/18/16 $43,602.80 $73,602.80 $43,602.80 olENE
GMP Adjustments ($12,741.60)[: $127,861.30 -$12,741.60 'CRC on 1/6/16
Tagk Mi4 PIM Upgrade 180 328115 0/23/16 $64,200,00 $64,200,00 Approvod of 3/18/16
Not umntru"t:rwfhaui o
Programming only. Finel
$64,200.00 Payment teloased on
8/24/15
Amendment No 7 Contract timo Extonsion 1 year 30.00 Appr;zv;«:;g:égﬁliﬁ
Alr Handler Replacomant -
Task M15 Proconstruction 5/21116 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 Approvad on 5/21/15
$46,000.00
Concotirze B Gate Podiume-Phase 2 Substantially Complata on
Task MIG Gales B2, B4, BG 80 8116115 1211316 $68,230,00 $58,230.00. Approved on 0/15/16 1IHA6
GMP Adjustment ($1,149.00) $57,081,00
Closed by Lead on 3/20/1¢
-$1,140,00 (Under $100K)

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 091118
10/9/2018




PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group

PB NO: PB 12-14

CONTRACT HISTORY.
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/2013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 6/3/2015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/16
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 6/3/17
4 11 Exe d on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18
TIME(Cal Subatantini CHANGE ORDER | ! CHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT § . A .
[}
REF DOC DESCRIPTION Diiya) NTP Complation Date AMOUNT OR ADJUSTMENT | yALUE PLUS TIME REVISED AMOUNT APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL | BCC APPROVAL STATUS TASK QLOBED
Concaurse B Replacament of GIDS and Appraved by CRC on
Task Mi7 Camorms 00 8/23/15 1212116 $177,000,00 51'(7.000.00 0/20/15
CO No 1 Wi-FI Equipment $41,404,00 $41,404.00 Approvad on 10/13/116
GMP Adjustment (85,279.00) $213,126,00 -$5,279.00 CRC on 3/30/10
Air Handler Replacement - 12115/15 Board
8 (Task M18) Construction 680 1211715 10/26/17 $8,250,000.00 $8,260,000.00 Mesling R2017-1765
5/3/16 Board Meeting
Change Order No 1 - Abatement 21 11/16/17 $425,234.00 $450,494.00 $425,294.00 (R-2016-0556)
3/14/17 Board Meeting
Ghange Order No 2 6 11728017 $260,828.87 $267,028.87 $259,828.87 (R2017-0271)
Approved by the lead
Change Order No 3 11/23117 $14.722.71 $14,722.71 s1a722.17 Dept on 8/29/17
10/3/17 Board Meeting
Change Order No 4 11/23/17 $96,410.79 $96,410.79 $96,410.79 (R2017-1473)
Change Order No 5-Staffing for CO 4 104 3/6/18 $149,925.00 $274,725.00 $149,925.00 ’/23(’; ?z ‘3;’;’;‘ Afg:n)sung
Change Order No 6 SEF Ductwork 5/15/18 Board Meeting
Plenum 36 4/11/18 $238,769.00 $281,969.00 $9,434,050.37 $238,769.00 (R2018-043)
CO No 7 time extention for Final
" cportnoy:
Completion No LD's for final
completion 11/20/18 Board
280 1/16/19 $0.00 $0.00 Meeting
Ame“d':;fn': O (TaskMi9)and |p o oncy Generator Replacement 275 5/9/16 2717 $5,490,000.00 $5,490,000.00 5’3’1:2%‘1’:'_‘35”;979""9
Change Order No 1 - time 64 41217 $0.00 $64,000.00 $5,490,000.00 $64,000.00
Final GMP Adjustments ($13,570.27) $5,476,420.73 CRC on 10M7/18
Task M20 Gate Dosk Replacemont Phase 3 90 7121116 10/24116 $170,250.00 $170,250,00 Appraved by CRC w/27/10
Final GMP Adjustments ($356.00) $160,802,00 Final Applicatlon toaeived
Gate Dosk Replacomant Phaso 3-
Task M21 Insorts 80 $183,070,00 $183,070.00 Appraved by CRC e/10/10
Final GMP Adjustmonta (86,868.00) $176,202.00 Final AZ:[!:,«;A:; ;ocnlvnd
Gato Dosk Roplacoment Phaag 3- 10/18/16 Board
Amondmont 10 (Task M22) _|Installation o toawie Glew7 $1.800,700.00 $1.008,70000 |y yng "R-2010-1470
12/19/117 Board
CONo 1 124 o/20117 $0.00; $0.00 maoling R2017-1867
Final GMP Adjustmants $1,608,700,00 $0.00
Task M23 Replace CX-8702 in SallyPort 30 N7 313117 $31,930.00 $31,930.00 NTP Issued on 3/1/17
Final GMP Adjustments {$654.70) $31,275.30
Notwork Redundancy Survay -
Task M24 cancallod

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 091118
10/8/2018



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group
PB NO: PB 12-14

CONTRACT HISTORY
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4i2013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 6/3/2015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/116
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 61317
Amendment 11 E: i on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18
TIME(Cal Substantin . CHANGE ORDER |1 CHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT
REF DOC DESCRIPTION Days) NTP Complation Date AMOUNT OR ADJUSTMENT [ yat UE PLUS TIME REVISBED AMOUNT APPROVAL | CRC APPROVAL | BCC APPFQYAL : sz?UB TA&K CLOBEP
Socurlty Improvemants Phase 3
{CCTV and Roplacoment of
Task M25 Controllora)-cancellod
PA Roplacemaont - Proconatruction 60 gt $41,000.00 $41,000.00 §41,000.00 Approvad 1/17/18
Tosk M26
Amondment 11 Finat ono yoor oxtension 365 a/an7 /31 50,00 Appravad 5/2/18 R-
2017.05%
Replace ACS Controllers 150 4/16/18 9/12/18 $393,088.00 $393,088.00 4/10/18 Board Mesting
A 12 Task M27
: Approved on 4/10/18 R-|
$393,088.00 2018-0375
Third level Improvements - Precon 60 $28,448.00 $28,448.00 Approved 2/8/18
Task M28 {Preconstruction)
Third level Improvements - GMP 390 4/16/18 5/10/19 $7,637,600.00/ $7,637,600.00 App:;gz: ;’é ::a 0/18
13 Task M28
Approved on 6/5/18
CONo1 0 $116,269.65 $116,259.65 $116,259.65 R2018-0843
CONo2 0 $271,290.21 $271,290.21 $8,025,140.86 $271,280.21 10/2/18 Baard Meeting
Task M20 CUPPS Notwork - Equipmont 90 02617 1212417 $97,200.00 $97,283,00 Substarkillycempieln on
Final GMP Adjustmanta (s2104.47) $05,178.89 Comiation pefot
CUPPS Network Programming and Substantially Complete
Task M3g Installation 60 1031147 $61,207.00 $61,207.00 on 11/03/17
$61,207.00
Task M31 Conds Reomodiation-Cancallod

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 091118
10/9/2018



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group
PB NO: PB 12-14

CONTRACT HISTORY
CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/12013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 6/3/2015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 613/16
Amendment 8 {Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 613117
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18
TIME(Cal Substantial | CHANGE ORDER | ! CHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT. e . i
REF boC DE#CRIPTIQN Days) NTP CGomploflon Data AMOUNT | OR ADJUSTMENT | yALUE PLUS TIME REVISED AMOUNT APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL | BCC APPROVAL : 8TATUS TASK ?LOSED
S = =
Hurrlcane Irma Rocovery Efforta < not
Task M32 construction $17,020.00 $17,020,00 Approved on 12/21117
$17,020.00
Task M33 (Preconstruction) gfe:: :°'d'°°'" andLobby Furniture- $28,507.00 $28,507.00 $28,507.00 Appraved an 1/24/18
CC B Holdroom and Lobby Furniture- Approved on 4/10/18 (R;
Amendment 14 Task M33 | (00 210 4/16/18 11/11/18 $3,117,800.00 $3,117,800.00 2048-0379)
CONo1 ($1,101,724.68) $2,016,175.32
Task M36 (P ion) | Parcel | Roadway - Precon $36,504.00 $36,504.00 $36,604.00 Approved on 2/08/18
Amendment 15 TaskM36 | Parcel I Roadway - GMP 300 41118 P $4,951,000,00 $4,051,000,00 [ APPreyes on 410118 (%
P, Approved on 7/10/8
€O No 1 Soil Disposal $202,476.16 $202,476.16 $202,476.16 (R2018-0937)
CO No 2 Additional Soils $08,788.04 $08,788.04 $06,768.04 CRC 10/10118
CO No 3 Mast Arms 168 7112118 $339,522.77 $407,522.77 $5,501,786.97 $330,522.77 1 1/2r3gesn:goard
Task M37 Arc Flash Study Breaker Replacement 60 5/24/18 7/22/18 $41,907.00 $41,007.00 $41,007.00 Approved on 5/24/18
CONot 58 9/18/18 $0.00 $0.00 CRC on 10/10/18
$0.00
Total $40,077,252.00 $1,337,480.13 $46,904,732.13 $589,457.77 $612,937.75 $23,902,824.66
Notes:
Clozert - o
Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking 1Appmval Authority
Document Authority *Time CO Value Authority Cumulative Days Authority
Task Order Lead Dept less than $100,000 $0-50,000 Lead Dept 0-30 days Lead Dept
Task Order CRC $100,000 <$200,000 $50,001-100,000 - CRC 31-80 CRC
Amendment BCC > $200,000 >$100,001 120 BCC

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 091118
10/8/2018

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and d

Cumulative Value - Revised as of 6/24/09
1

BCC
oes not count towards the Cumulative Limit

When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract

then it must be brought to the board. The cumulative value is then reset to 0



Attachment No. 2

Terminal Improvement Projects - CM @ Risk

RFP#12-14
Date: November 20
Marketplace: B
DBE Project Gc¢

2012
BC.N

NAICS Description

. NAICS Code

Engineering Services 541330 142 1194 1.01%
Architectual Services 541310 42 655 0.15%
Land Surveying & Mapping 541370
Security Consulting Services 541690 3.16% 55 710 0.24%
Environmental Consulting
Services 541620
Insurance 524126 0.78% 0 194 0.00%
Mobilization NA 3.34% 0 0 0.00%
Maintenance of Traffic 488190
Landscape Services 561730
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm
Supply (Sod) 444220
Buildings - Construction &
Modification 236220 7.12% 254 787 2.30%
Water & Sewer Line & Related
Structures Construction 237110 0.46% 27 154 0.08%
Power & Communications 237130 3.53% 15 80 0.66%
Electrical Power Distribution 221122 5.49% 0 11 0.00%
Electrical Contractors 238210 4.35% 77 1427 0.23%
Plumbing, Heating & Air
Conditioning 238220 30.92% 56 1786 0.97%
Painting & Wall Coverings 238320 0.20% 54 736 0.01%
Building Materials/Supplies 444190 2.28% 9 676 0.03%
Tile & Terrazzo Contractors 238340 2.26% 19 328 0.13%
Fire Sprinkler 238220 0.04% 56 1786 0.00%
Other Specialty Trade
Contractors 238990 1.30% 111 623 0.23%
Security Related Systems 238210 10.59% 77 1427 0.57%
Prime Contractor Markups NA 8.37% 0 0 0.00%
Contingency NA 4.96% 0 0 0.00%
Total ~ | ‘1oo00% ' 6.63%
DOT Completed Contracts Percentage
2011 18%
2012 21%
Median 20%
Adjustment for Past
Participation 13%

DBE Project Goal Percentage

13%




